Reproduced by Data Dynamics in terms of Government Printers' Copyright Authority No. 9595 dated 24 September 1993

```
4 No. 42543
```

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 26 JUNE 2019

GOVERNMENT NOTICES • GOEWERMENTSKENNISGEWINGS



INVITATION TO COMMENT ON THE AMENDED RULES MADE IN TERMS OF SECTION 33(3) OF THE PETROLEUM PIPELINES ACT, 2003 (ACT NO. 60 OF 2003)

The National Energy Regulator of South Africa (NERSA) is a regulatory authority established as a juristic person in terms of section 3 of the National Energy Regulator Act, 2004 (Act No. 40 of 2004). The Energy Regulator's mandate is to regulate the electricity, piped-gas and petroleum pipelines industries in terms of the Electricity Regulation Act, 2006 (Act No. 4 of 2006), Gas Act, 2001 (Act No. 48 of 2001) and Petroleum Pipelines Act, 2003 (Act No. 60 of 2003) ('the Petroleum Pipelines Act').

Stakeholders are invited to comment on the Amended Rules made in terms of section 33(3) of the Petroleum Pipelines Act (Petroleum Pipelines Rules), as required by the National Energy Regulator Act, 2004 (Act No. 40 of 2004).

The draft of the Amended Petroleum Pipelines Rules is available on NERSA's website at <u>www.nersa.org.za</u>, under <u>'Notices ></u> Invitation to Comment'.

Written comments must be submitted to the following email address: <u>pipelines@nersa.org.za</u> or to:

Executive Manager: Petroleum Pipelines Regulation The National Energy Regulator of South Africa Postal Address: PO Box 40343, Arcadia, 0007 Street Address: Kulawula House, 526 Madiba Street, Arcadia, Pretoria

The deadline for the submission of comments is Wednesday, 31 July 2019.

Kindly note that NERSA will publish the date of the public hearing(s) to be held regarding the amendment of the Petroleum Pipelines Rules at a later stage.